
 
 

Pre-Application Consultation Notice Form 

Submitted to Energy Consents Unit via email only to Econsents_Admin@gov.scot 

With reference to ‘Pre-Application Consultation and Engagement Guidance for Electricity 

Transmission Line Projects requiring Environmental Impact Assessment’ published by Scottish 

Government [May 2025]. 

ECU Reference  N/A 

 

Name of Applicant SP Transmission Plc 

Applicant contact Alan Pepler 
Environmental Planner, SP Energy Networks 
apepler@spenergynetworks.co.uk 
 

 

Applicant Reference TOCO2813 

Project Name Torfichen Energy Park Grid Connection 

Site Location and/or  
Nearest settlement(s)  

Land between proposed Tofichen Energy Park, located 
approximately    5 km south of Gorebridge in Midlothian and a 
proposed cable sealing end compound approximately 2 km 
west of Oxton in The Scottish Borders. 

Proposed nominal 
voltage of OHL (kV) 

132 

 

Notice is hereby given of proposed Pre-application Consultation events: 

Stage 1 [PAC Event 1] 

Oxton War Memorial Hall, Station Road, 
Oxton, Berwickshire, Borders, TD2 6P 

Monday 23 February 15:00-19:00 

MacFie Hall, 2 B709, Heriot, EH38 5YA Tuesday 24 February 15:00 – 19:00 

 

This notice has also been provided to: 

Local Authority(ies) Midlothian Council 
(development.management@midlothian.gov.uk) 
Scottish Borders Council (prs@scotborders.gov.uk) 
 

Local Authority Ward 
Councillor(s) 

Euan Jardine (Euan.Jardine@scotborders.gov.uk) 
Fay Sinclair (Fay.sinclair@scotborders.gov.uk)  
Hannah Steel (Hannah.steel@scotborders.gov.uk) 
Neil Mackinnon (Neil.mackinnon@scotborders.gov.uk) 
Jenny Linehan (jenny.linehan@scotborders.gov.uk) 
David Parker (dparker@scotborders.gov.uk) 
Jon PatonDay (John.patonday@scotborders.gov.uk) 
Douglas Bowen (douglas.bowen@midlothian.gov.uk) 
Kelly Drummond (kelly.drummond@midlothian.gov.uk) 
Ellen Scott (ellen.scott@midlothian.gov.uk) 

mailto:Econsents_Admin@gov.scot
mailto:douglas.bowen@midlothian.gov.uk
mailto:ellen.scott@midlothian.gov.uk


 
 

 

Member(s) of Scottish 
Parliament 

Constituency MSP     
Christine Grahame 
(Christine.Grahame.msp@parliament.scot) 
    
Regional MSPs (South Scotland)     
Sharon Dowey (Sharon.Dowey.msp@parliament.scot) 
Craig Hoy (Craig.Hoy.msp@parliament.scot    
Colin Smyth (Colin.Smyth.msp@parliament.scot)   
Brian Whittle (Brian.Whittle.msp@parliament.scot)   
Emma Harper  (Emma.Harper.msp@parliament.scot) 
Carol Mochan (Carol.Mochan.msp@parliament.scot) 
Martin Whitfield (Martin.Whitfield.msp@parliament.scot) 
  

Member(s) of Parliament Kirsty NcNeill (kirsty.mcneill.mp@parliament.uk) 
John Lamont (john.lamont.mp@parliament.uk) 
 

Community Council(s) Moorfoot (secretary@moorfoot.org.uk) 
Heriot (secretary@heriot.info crookstonmill@btinternet.com) 
Oxton and Channelkirk (oxtonccc@gmail.com)  
Lauderdale (secretarylauderdalecc@gmail.com) 
Tynewater (tccsecretary2020@gmail.com) 
Parish of Stow (StowCommunityCouncil@gmail.com) 

 

Information on the project can be found at: 

Website www.spenergynetworks.co.uk/pages/torfichen_wind_farm_connection.aspx 

Via email 
enquiry 

torfichengc@spenergynetworks.co.uk 

 

Submitted by Alan Pepler 

On behalf of SP Transmission plc 

Date 02/02/2026 
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